Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@,

s
Council#

Licensing Act Sub-Committee

Agenda

Date: Tuesday, 14th December, 2021
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road,

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PLEASE NOTE - This meeting is open to the public and anyone attending this
meeting will need to wear a face covering upon entering and leaving the venue. This
may only be removed when seated.

The importance of undertaking a lateral flow test in_advance of attending any
committee meeting. Anyone attending is asked to undertake a lateral flow test on the
day of any meeting before embarking upon the journey to the venue. Please note that it
can take up to 30 minutes for the true result to show on a lateral flow test. If your test
shows a positive result, then you must not attend the meeting, and must follow the advice
which can be found here:

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/coronavirus/
testing-for-covid-19.aspx

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press.
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 — MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Appointment of Chairman

To appoint a Chairman for the meeting.

For requests for further information

Contact: Helen Davies

Tel: 01270 685705

E-Mail: helen.davies@cheshireeast.gov.uk


https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/coronavirus/testing-for-covid-19.aspx
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/coronavirus/testing-for-covid-19.aspx

2. Declarations of Interest
To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda and for Members to
declare if they have pre-determined any item on the agenda.

3. Application for a Premises Licence at Fields on Moseley Hall Farm, Chelford
Road, Knutsford, WA16 8RB (Pages 9 - 60)

To consider the above application.

Membership: Councillors D Edwardes, J Wray and | Macfarlane



Page 3 Agenda Annex

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Procedure for Hearings — Licensing Act 2003
COVID-19

This procedure has been drawn up to take account of the restrictions placed on the
Country by the Government in its response to the COVID-19 pandemic and the
Council’s move towards the holding of virtual meetings.

As a Licensing Authority we are conscious that all Hearings of this nature must be run
in accordance with the rules of natural justice and that any modifications to the format
of the hearing should not undermine the requirements to hold a fair hearing.

It is the Council’s intention to run the Hearing as close a possible to our procedure for
Hearings set out in our Statement of Licensing Policy. However, it will be necessary
to make a number of specific alterations.

The Council does not intend to hold any Hearings just on the pre Hearing papers (eg
applications and written representations). The Council considers that a Licensing
determination based solely on written material and without the opportunity for
amplification, clarification, and questions does not best serve the decision-making
process.

The Licensing Committee

The full Licensing Committee consists of fifteen elected Members of the Council. From
this full Committee will be drawn sub-committees of three members to deal with
licensing functions under the Licensing Act 2003. The Chairman and Vice Chairman
of the Licensing Committee shall have the discretion to refer a matter up to a hearing
of the full Licensing Committee.

Platform

The Council will use Microsoft Teams for all Hearings. This platform can be accessed
on a landline, mobile, laptop or tablet. The Democ
[...]
t.

6. Due note shall be taken of the provisions of the Hearings Regulations 2005.
7. The Chairman may, in the interests of expediency or convenience of the

parties, vary the procedure from time to time, provided notice is given to the
parties and the rules of natural justice are observed.



9.

Page 8

Summary of Procedure

. Chairman appointed (if this has not been done previously).

Chairman to call for declarations of interest and request that all parties
introduce themselves.

Chairman summarises the procedure for the hearing

The Licensing Officer summarises the application

Applicant to present his/her case.

Applicant to be questioned by all parties (to clarify points only) following
which, he/she can clarify any other matters which he/she feels may have been
misunderstood when the application was presented.

Applicant to be questioned by the Committee.

Responsible Authorities to make their representations following which they
can be questioned by all parties by way of clarification.

Other Persons will be invited to present the bases of their objections, following
which they can be questioned by all parties by way of clarification.

10.The applicant will be invited to sum up his/her case

11. Committee/Sub-Committee withdraws to make its decision

12. Committee/Sub-Committee will provide its decision in writing



Page 9 Agenda Item 3

£
Cheshire :ﬁ%

Council?

Working for a brighter futuret together

Version
Number:

Key Decision Y/N

Date First
Published: >

Licensing Act Sub Committee

Date of Meeting:

Report Title: Application for a Premises Licence at Fields on Moseley Hall
Farm, Chelford Road, Knutsford, WA16 8RB

Senior Officer: Paul Bayley —

Director of Neighbourhood & Environmental Services

1. Report Summary

1.1.  The report provides details of an application for a Premises Licence, under
section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 and outlines the evidence presented
by the parties in relation to the new grant application.

2. Recommendations

2.1.The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to determine the application
for a Premises Licence by Cheshire Fest Limited, in respect of:

Fields on Moseley Hall Farm

Chelford Road, Knutsford, WA16 8RB

2.2. The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to consider the application
and any relevant representations and determine what steps, if any, it
considers are appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives.

2.3. Acting in the capacity of the Licensing Authority, Members must seek to
promote the Licensing Objectives and where Members consider that

OFFICIAL



2.4.

2.5.

Page 10

matters have engaged one or more of the Objectives, they may exercise
their discretion. The Licensing Objectives are:

a
b
c
d

The prevention of crime and disorder
Public Safety

The prevention of public nuisance
The protection of children from harm

~ = '

Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are reminded that they may not
exercise discretion in any case, merely because it considers it desirable to
do so. Careful consideration should be given to the application and the
evidence presented by the parties in relation to the review.

Finally, Members are also reminded that in determining the application,
consideration also needs to be given to:

a) The rules of natural justice;
b) The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998.

3. Reasons for Recommendations

3.1.

The Licensing Act Sub-Committee has the power to determine this
application in accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 and
the Council’s Constitution.

4. Other Options Considered

41.

Not applicable.

5. Background

5.1.

5.2.

5.3.

On 251" October 2021 an application was received by the Licensing
Department for the grant of a Premises Licence in respect of Fields on
Moseley Hall Farm, Chelford Road, Knutsford, WA16 8RB.

The application was then sent for consultation. The last date for
representations to be made was 22" November 2021. A copy of the full
application is attached to this report at Appendix 1.

A map of the area in which the premises is located is attached to this report
at Appendix 4.

The operating schedule indicates that the relevant licensable activities
applied for are:

e Supply of alcohol
e Performance of Dance

OFFICIAL



Page 11

e Live Music
e Recorded Music

5.4. The hours applied for are as follows:

e Supply of alcohol (for consumption on the premises)
Friday to Monday 12.00 — 23.00

e Performance of Dance, Live Music and Recorded Music
Thursday to Monday 11.00 — 23.00

5.5. Capacity Limits:

5.5.1 The premises have stated on the application form they intend to have
up to 10000 persons in attendance at one time, this has now been
amended to no more than 4999 persons in attendance at any one time.

5.6. Responsible Authorities:

5.6.1. The Licensing Authority has not received representations from
Cheshire Police

5.6.2. Cheshire East Council Environmental Health Department has agreed
conditions to be added to the application, a copy of the proposed
conditions is attached at Appendix 3.

5.7. Other Persons:

5.7.1. The Council has received 8 representations against the application,
from members of the public. Copies of the representations are
attached to this report at Appendix 2.

. Implications of the Recommendations
6.1. Legal Implications

6.1.1. In accordance with the provisions of section 18 of the Licensing Act
2003 the Licensing Authority must, having regard to the
representations, take such steps (if any) as it considers appropriate for
the promotion of the licensing objectives. Section 18(4) provides that
the authority may:

OFFICIAL



Page 12

a) Grant the licence subject to conditions as are consistent with the
operating schedule accompanying the application, modified to
such extent as the authority considers appropriate for the
promotion of the licensing objectives and any mandatory
conditions that much be included on the licence in accordance
with the Licensing Act 2003;

b) Exclude from the scope of the licence any of the Licensable
Activities to which the application relates;

C) Refuse to specify a person in the licence as the Premises
Supervisor;

d) Reject the application.

6.1.2. Members are reminded that should any conditions be added, they
should be practical, enforceable and appropriate to promote the
Licensing Objectives.

6.1.3. Members are also reminded of the statutory obligation placed on the
Local Authority under section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to
through all of its various functions, and Licensing is one of those
functions to do all that it can to prevent Crime and disorder, Anti-social
Behaviour, behaviour adversely affecting the environment and re-
offending.

6.2. Finance Implications

6.2.1. There are no financial implications.

6.3. Policy Implications

6.3.1. The Licensing Authority has adopted a Statement of Licensing Policy in
accordance with section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003.

6.3.2. The Licensing Authority must also have due regard to the guidance
issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.

6.3.3. Members should provide reason(s) for any decision taken and should
set out the reasoning where they determine to depart in any way from

the Policy or Guidance.

6.4. Equality Implications

6.4.1. There are no direct equality implications.

6.5. Human Resources Implications

OFFICIAL



Page 13

6.5.1. There are no human resources implications.

6.6. Risk Management Implications

6.6.1. The Licensing Sub-Committee will hear representations made on
behalf of both the applicant and the ‘relevant person’ who has
submitted their representation and will make a decision on the basis of
the evidence presented to it. The Licensing Act 2003 makes provision
for appeal to the Magistrates’ Court of any decision made by the
Licensing Authority.

6.7. Rural Communities Implications
6.7.1. There are no direct implications for rural communities.
6.8. Implications for Children & Young People/Cared for Children
6.8.1. There are no direct implications for children
[...]
om the Safety Advisory Group (SAG).
During the planning process the SAG will meet as required to review aspects of the event relating to key operational areas
including health and safety, emergency planning, crowd management, traffic management and noise management. SAG
members will be invited to inspect the event site prior to opening, and will be invited to provide feedback during a debrief
post-event.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

The following measures will be implemented with a view to preventing crime and disorder at the event, or in the area
surrounding and as a direct result of the event taking place:

- A well-resourced deployment of security personnel will be positioned at all entry points, and other key locations within
and surrounding the event.

- All security supervisors will be SIA registered.

- A robust search procedure will be implemented at the point of entry, as detailed in the Security Operational Plan which
appends this document.

- A robust Drugs Policy will be implemented, as detailed within this document.

- No bar staff under the age of 18 to be employed.

- All bar staff will be thoroughly trained on licensing legislation and event policies.

- SIA registered security personnel will monitor the sale of alcohol at the event bars.

- Attendees will not be permitted to leave the site with alcoholic beverages bought on the premises.

- All public areas will be adequately lit during hours of darkness.

- Intelligence and information will be shared with the local authorities.

¢) Public safety

The Risk Assessment will consider all foreseeable hazards and risks, and reasonable control measures will be implemented
to ensure public safety is always prioritised. These measures include:

- A competent and qualified Event Safety Advisor will be engaged to oversee all event activity with a view to prioritising
public safety.

- Event plans will be developed through consultation with the SAG, and in accordance with best practice from relevant
industry guidance.

- Ensuring adequate medical provisions are offered for all event staff, volunteers, contractors, performers and attendees, as
detailed in the Medical Plan.

- Maintaining clear access routes for emergency vehicles.

- Robust policies concerning controlled substances including psychoactive substances, and the sale of alcohol will be
implemented, as detailed in the Drugs Policy herein, and the Alcohol Management Plan.

- All stages and enclosed structures will be subject to a capacity assessment, with the safe operating capacity not exceeded.
- Event admissions will not exceed the safe operating capacity of the site.

- The required exit width will be calculated in accordance with the overall capacity.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

The following measures will be implemented to ensure that any negative impact on the local community is minimised as far
as reasonably practicable:

- Local residents and relevant stakeholders will be consulted during the planning process to ensure their views are taken
into consideration. Engagement with Bruntwood regarding the Booth's Park Estate has taken place

- The site layout will be designed in such a way as to minimise any impact on residents and neighbouring businesses.

- Robust measures relating to the management of traffic, and transport will be implemented for all persons travelling to and
from the event, as detailed in the Traffic Management Plans presented to SAG

- Noise monitoring will be carried out to minimise the impact on local residents and noise sensitive areas, as detailed in the
Noise Management Plan.

- The clearance and disposal of all waste materials will be completed as soon as reasonably practicable.

© Queen'’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Page 30

Continued from previous page...

e) The protection of children from harm

The following measures will be implemented with a view to protecting children from harm, which is an objective
considered throughout this document:

[...]
license application but it should be of major concern to the owners of the Lambing Shed and
Cheshire East should have a mind for environmental matters in this day and age.



Page 44

We hope that you will take in to consideration our very substantial concerns.

Yours sincerely




Page 45

ROWNEY, Jennifer

From: LICENSING (Cheshire East)

Sent: 22-Nov-2021 14:18

To: HASKELL, Tony; ROWNEY, Jennifer

Subject: FW: Cheshire Fest @ The Lambing Shed, Moseley Hall Farm, Chelford Road,
Knutsford

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Completed

rrom: |

Sent: 22-Nov-2021 14:15
To: LICENSING (Cheshire East) <Licensing_CE@cheshireeast.gov.uk>
Subject: Cheshire Fest @ The Lambing Shed, Moseley Hall Farm, Chelford Road Knutsford

To whom it many concern,

Please find below representations from Ollerton with Marthall Parish Council in respect of the following licence
application:

Details of Licence application
Cheshire Fest @ The Lambing Shed, Moseley Hall Farm, Chelford Road, Knutsford, WA16 8RB
APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE: LICENSING ACT 2003

Notice is hereby given that we, Cheshire Fest Ltd, have applied on 25 October 2021 to Cheshire East Council in
respect of the premises known as Cheshire Fest @ The Lambing Shed, Moseley Hall Farm, Chelford Road, Knutsford,
WA16 8RB for a premises licence to provide the following licensable activities:

Live Music, Recorded Music, Performance of Dance Thursday to Monday 11:00 — 23:00
Supply of Alcohol Thursday to Monday 12:00 — 23:00

Representations
Ollerton with Marthall Parish Council would like to make a representation on behalf of the community in respect of

this application. The Lambing Shed is very close to the boundary of our Parish, meaning activities there impact our
residents. We understand that the Cheshire Fest application is another event similar to the one granted to Brand
Events for 'Pub in the Park' on the same site on 5/4/18, which was for a single 3 day event per year. The feedback
from residents regarding 
[...]
prefer not to take at face value such promises and it
might be beneficial if CE Licensing was similarly circumspect.

My great concern, therefore, is that approval of this licensing application ‘would undermine the licensing
objectives’

Prevention of Crime and Disorder

Whether it is Crime or Disorder, given these previous events at The Lambing Shed, it seems likely that the Cheshire
Fest event will supply it. It must be well-known to CE Licensing that licenses for city-centre or town-centre locations
can create problems, but providing a licence — in-perpetuity (?) — for alcoholic/musical events to be held on
countless nights in any week in an area immediately adjacent to established residential housing and a Conservation
Area is tempting fate to the extreme. Is that not realised by senior staff at CE Licensing? The location is hugely
contentious.

Protection of Children from Harm

Parking — the problem created by inconsiderate parking off-site on Goughs Lane — without effective supervision by
experienced marshals — proved disastrous. Cars parked on both sides of a busy, narrow road and blocked the only

2



Page 49

pavement on the Lane, such that parents with pushchairs could not use the pavement and had to walk down the
middle of the road during the pm concerts and at the evening ones, being passed by cars and facing oncoming
cars. Goughs Lane is an unlit road. Late in the evening, this was a chaotic area of movement - cars, vans, taxis,
pushchairs, parents, homegoing revellers and walkers. The words ‘protecting’ and ‘children’ were impossibly
separated. | can see every reason for believing that we face a repeat.

Inebriated adults — at the event, in a queue for food, an inebriated adult slapped a child across the face. It was
reported to the police. In my experience, the ‘mood’ at events in towns and cities is quite different from the
‘innocence’ of it in or adjacent to a residential area. It's as if locals living nearby, who would not travel to visit major
ev
[...]
uld be of major concern to the owners of the Lambing Shed and
Cheshire East should have a mind for environmental matters in this day and age.

We hope that you will take in to consideration our very substantial concerns.

1



Page 56

Yours sincerely




Page 57

LICENSING ACT 2003
Environmental Health Consultation

Response Cheshire E;sft“\v

oy A
Council %

Working fora together

EP Ref: ELL/073865

Date Received: 25 October 2021
Name of Applicant: Cheshire Fest @ The Lambing Shed Moseley Hall Farm
Address to which application relates: Chelford Road, Knutsford, Cheshire East,WWA16 8RB
Conversion: Variation: New: X
Approve
X Approve with Conditions

Object to Section(s)

LICENSING OBJECTIVE: PREVENTION OF PUBLIC NUISANCE

In order to protect the interest of local residents and ensure that the licensing objective of public
nuisance prevention is upheld: all necessary steps shall be taken to ensure that any noise from the
premises shall not be at a level which could cause a noise nuisance at the boundary of the nearest
residential premises, therefore:

Noise emanating from the premises as a result of entertainment shall not be clearly audible at the
boundary of any adjacent residential premises.

Regular noise assessments shall be undertaken by a competent person (either the Licensee or
Manager) and steps shall be taken to reduce the level of noise where it is likely to cause a
disturbance to local residents. The noise assessments shall be undertaken during opening hours of
the premises and when entertainment or music is occurring. A written record shall be made of those
assessments in a log book, kept for that purpose and shall include; the time and date of the checks,
the person making them and the results including any remedial action in order to reduce the level of
noise where it is likely to cause a disturbance to local residents.

INFORMATIVES

PLANNING PERMISSION
e Itis your responsibility to obtain other consent/planning permission/approvals which may be
req

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee 
held on Tuesday, 14th December, 2021 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillors D Edwardes, J  Wray and I Macfarlane 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Helen Davies- Democratic Services  
Kim Evans- Licensing  
Phil Jennings- Legal  
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Joshua Boyd- Project Manager for the Applicant (In attendance via Microsoft 
Teams). 
 
28 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 
RESOLVED: That Councillor David Edwardes be appointed as Chairman. 

 
29 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Chairman noted that he had received email correspondence from local 
resident objectors and although he had read the information, it did not 
predetermine his view and he was approaching the meeting with an open mind. 
 
There were no other declarations of interest. 

 
30 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE AT THE FIELDS ON 

MOSELEY HALL FARM, CHELFORD ROAD, KNUTSFORD, WA16 8RB  
 
The Sub-Committee considered an application for a Premises License at the 
Fields on Moseley Hall Farm, Chelford Road, Knutsford, WA16 8RB together with 
objections and support.  
 
The following attending the hearing and made representations with respect to the 
application:  
 
Project Manager for the Applicant  
 
After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of 
procedure, the Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that after taking account 
of:  
 

 The Secretary of State’s Guidance under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003;  

 Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy;  



 The four licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime and disorder, 
public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the protection of children 
from harm) and the steps appropriate to promote them; and  

 All the evidence, including the oral representations made at the meeting and the 
written representations of interested parties.  
 
The following course of action had been agreed:  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application for a Premises Licence be GRANTED as outlined in the 
application: 
 
The opening hours of the Premises:     
 
Once a year Thursday to Monday 11:00 – 23.00 
 
All Authorised Regulated Entertainment:    
 
Both indoors and outdoors:      
 
Once a year Thursday to Monday 11.00 - 23.00 
 
Supply of Alcohol:       
 
Both indoors and outdoors 
 
Once a year Friday to Monday 12:00 – 23:00 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.10 pm 
 

Councillor David Edwardes (none) 
 

 
 
 


